COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSED FILING OF GREEN RIVER VALLEY) CASE NO. WATER DISTRICT TO AMEND ITS TARIFF) 2020-00026

ORDER

On February 27, 2020, Green River Valley Water District (Green River Valley District) filed with the Commission a motion requesting an extension of time to respond to Commission Staff's First Request for Information filed on February 20, 2020, with the requested information due on or before March 2, 2020. As grounds for Green River Valley District's motion for extension of time, Green River Valley District states that Commission Staff requested an extensive amount of information, including pressure-recording readings for several locations within Green River Valley District's system. Green River Valley District has a limited number of pressure recorders available and cannot obtain current 24-hour continuous pressure readings within the time allotted. Further, Green River Valley District states that it has requested the assistance of its consulting engineer to obtain and assemble requested information, including the preparation of detailed maps showing the water district's facilities and the locations of customers who have individual pumps. Preparation of the detailed and accurate maps will require more time than currently allotted. Green River Valley District asserts that extending the response time will enable Green River Valley District to provide more thorough responses to Commission Staff's First Request for Information and allow it to better assist the Commission's review of the proposed tariff revisions.

Having reviewed the record, the Commission finds that Green River Valley District's motion for an extension of time should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- Green River Valley District's motion for extension of time to respond to
 Commission Staff's First Request for Information is granted.
- Green River Valley District shall have until March 23, 2020, to file responses to Commission Staff's First Request for Information.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAR 11 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Green River Valley Water District 1180 E Main Street P. O. Box 460 Horse Cave, KY 42749

*Katelyn L. Brown Attorney STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801